

No. 149, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF ALABAMA,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF NEBRASKA,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BILL OF COMPLAINT**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW R. ELLIOTT
JULIA C. PAYNE
LAUREN A. JACOBSEN
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARUGMENT 4

I. The Court’s Jurisdiction Is Secure 4

II. This Case Presents a Crisp Legal Question
of National Importance that Divides
Lower Courts 8

III. Supposed Factual Disputes Are No Reason
To Decline To Exercise the Court’s Original
Jurisdiction..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	7
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	3, 9
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	9
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	6, 11
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	3, 12
<i>Missouri et al. v. California</i> , No. 22O148.....	3
<i>Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	8
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	2
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. II, § 10.....	9
Mo. Const. art. I, § 35.....	1
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 29	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	4, 12
Ala. Code § 2-15-5	1

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2910.071
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-50.5-102.....1
 Ga. Code § 2-1-61
 La. Stat. § 3:2095.11
 Me. Rev. Stat. Title 17, § 10391
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 287.7461
 Okla. Stat. Title 2, § 2-4c1
 S.C. Code § 47-4-1601

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Animal Policy & Regulatory Issues,
 United States Department of
 Agriculture, [https://www.ers.usda.gov/
 topics/animal-products/animal-policy-
 regulatory-issues/](https://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/animal-products/animal-policy-regulatory-issues/) (last updated Dec. 6,
 2018).....1
